

# 22-1242(L)

**22-2550(CON)**

*To Be Argued By:*  
MATTHEW PODOLSKY

United States Court of Appeals

**FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**Docket No. 22-1242(L), 22-2550(CON)**



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee,*

—v.—

MICHAEL AVENATTI,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

---

MATTHEW PODOLSKY,  
ROBERT SOBELMAN,  
ANDREW ROHRBACH,  
HAGAN SCOTTEN,

*Assistant United States Attorneys,  
Of Counsel.*

DAMIAN WILLIAMS,  
*United States Attorney for the  
Southern District of New York,  
Attorney for the United States  
of America.*

One St. Andrew's Plaza  
New York, New York 10007  
(212) 637-2200

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
Preliminary Statement . . . . .	1
Statement of Facts . . . . .	2
A. The Government’s Case . . . . .	3
1. Stormy Daniels’s Retention of Michael Avenatti . . . . .	4
2. Avenatti’s Financial Condition . . . . .	5
3. Stormy Daniels’s Book Deal . . . . .	5
4. Avenatti’s Theft of the Second Advance Payment . . . . .	8
5. Avenatti’s Concealment of the Theft of the Second Advance Payment . . . . .	10
6. Avenatti’s Theft of the Third Advance Payment . . . . .	13
7. Avenatti’s Concealment of the Theft of the Third Advance Payment . . . . .	14
8. Daniels’s Discovery of the Fraud . . . . .	15
B. The Defense Case, Rule 29 Motion, and Verdict . . . . .	18
 ARGUMENT:	
POINT I—The District Court Correctly Instructed the Jury Regarding the Professional Duties of Attorneys . . . . .	19

	PAGE
A. Relevant Facts . . . . .	19
B. Applicable Law . . . . .	24
C. Discussion . . . . .	25
1. The Challenged Instructions Were Correct . . . . .	25
2. Any Error Was Harmless . . . . .	31
POINT II—The District Court Correctly Instructed the Jury on the Duty to Deliberate. . . . .	32
A. Relevant Facts . . . . .	32
B. Applicable Law . . . . .	37
C. Discussion . . . . .	38
POINT III—The The District Court Correctly Calculated the Loss Amount. . . . .	45
A. Relevant Facts . . . . .	45
B. Applicable Law . . . . .	47
C. Discussion . . . . .	48
1. The Credit Against Loss Rule Does Not Apply. . . . .	48
2. Any Error Was Harmless . . . . .	53

	PAGE
POINT IV—Avenatti’s Challenge to the Sequence in which Restitution Will Be Paid Is Meritless and Waived . . . . .	54
A. Relevant Facts . . . . .	54
B. Discussion . . . . .	55
CONCLUSION . . . . .	57

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Cases:*

<i>Allen v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 492 (1896) . . . . .	37
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985) . . . . .	47
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007) . . . . .	47
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991) . . . . .	47
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 681 (1988) . . . . .	28
<i>Lowenfield v. Phelps</i> , 484 U.S. 231 (1988) . . . . .	38, 44
<i>McKnight v. State Bar</i> , 53 Cal. 3d 1025 (1991) . . . . .	23, 28
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) . . . . .	25, 32, 49

	PAGE
<i>People v. Stein</i> , 156 Cal. Rptr. 299 (Cal. Ct. App. 1979) . . . . .	28
<i>Smalls v. Batista</i> , 191 F.3d 272 (2d Cir. 1999) . . . . .	40
<i>Spears v. Greiner</i> , 459 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2006) . . . . .	39, 41
<i>United States v. Acevedo</i> , 882 F.3d 251 (1st Cir. 2018) . . . . .	29
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 262 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Baldeo</i> , 615 F. App'x 26 (2d Cir. 2015) . . . . .	43
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 125 F.3d 1287 (9th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	52
<i>United States v. Barone</i> , 114 F.3d 1284 (1st Cir. 1997) . . . . .	37
<i>United States v. Blitz</i> , 151 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	51
<i>United States v. Bodnar</i> , 37 F.4th 833 (2d Cir. 2022) . . . . .	56
<i>United States v. Byors</i> , 586 F.3d 222 (2d Cir. 2009) . . . . .	51
<i>United States v. Calderon</i> , 944 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2019) . . . . .	39
<i>United States v. Carr</i> , 880 F.2d 1550 (2d Cir. 1989) . . . . .	24

	PAGE
<i>United States v. Cavera</i> , 550 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2008) . . . . .	47
<i>United States v. Cavin</i> , 39 F.3d 1299 (5th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	29
<i>United States v. Crispo</i> , 306 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2002) . . . . .	38, 40, 41, 42
<i>United States v. Dhinsa</i> , 243 F.3d 635 (2d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	32
<i>United States v. Fareri</i> , 712 F.3d 593 (D.C. Cir. 2013). . . . .	56
<i>United States v. Fumo</i> , 655 F.3d 288 (3d Cir. 2011) . . . . .	48, 51, 52
<i>United States v. Gansman</i> , 657 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2011) . . . . .	25
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 407 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2005) . . . . .	47
<i>United States v. Haynes</i> , 729 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2013) . . . . .	40
<i>United States v. Jass</i> , 569 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2009) . . . . .	53
<i>United States v. Jennings</i> , 471 F.2d 1310 (2d Cir. 1973) . . . . .	43
<i>United States v. Kellington</i> , 217 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	29
<i>United States v. Kelly</i> , 888 F.2d 732 (11th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	30

	PAGE
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 543 F.3d 206 (5th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	53
<i>United States v. Kyles</i> , 601 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2010) . . . . .	55, 56
<i>United States v. Lochard</i> , 555 F. App'x 94 (2d Cir. 2014) . . . . .	56
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 446 F.2d 118 (2d Cir. 1971) . . . . .	43
<i>United States v. McCracken</i> , 488 F.2d 406 (5th Cir. 1974) . . . . .	25, 26
<i>United States v. McDonald</i> , 759 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2014) . . . . .	38, 40
<i>United States v. Melhuish</i> , 6 F.4th 380 (2d Cir. 2021) . . . . .	39
<i>United States v. Mulder</i> , 273 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	24, 29
<i>United States v. O'Connor</i> , 580 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1978) . . . . .	43
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993) . . . . .	57
<i>United States v. Pirro</i> , 9 F. App'x. 45 (2d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	42, 45
<i>United States v. Radtke</i> , 415 F.3d 826 (8th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	51
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 560 F.2d 507 (2d Cir. 1977) . . . . .	43

	PAGE
<i>United States v. Roman</i> , 870 F.2d 65 (2d Cir. 1989) . . . . .	43
<i>United States v. Rowland</i> , 826 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2016) . . . . .	51
<i>United States v. Roy</i> , 783 F.3d 418 (2d Cir. 2015) . . . . .	24
<i>United States v. Ruggiero</i> , 928 F.2d 1289 (2d Cir. 1991) . . . . .	40, 43
<i>United States v. Skelos</i> , 707 F. App'x 733 (2d Cir. 2017) . . . . .	27, 28
<i>United States v. Snype</i> , 441 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2006) . . . . .	31
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 116 F.3d 606 (2d Cir. 1997) . . . . .	34
<i>United States v. Tourine</i> , 428 F.2d 865 (2d Cir. 1970) . . . . .	30
<i>United States v. Vargas-Cordon</i> , 733 F.3d 366 (2d Cir. 2013) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997) . . . . .	47
<i>United States v. White</i> , 552 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 2009) . . . . .	24
<i>United States v. Wilkerson</i> , 361 F.3d 717 (2d Cir. 2004) . . . . .	24



	PAGE
<i>Statutes, Rules &amp; Other Authorities:</i>	
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....	47, 54
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(a).....	25
U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1.....	48, 49, 50, 51
